

No. 10-5032

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**SMOKING EVERYWHERE, INC., ,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
and**

**SOTTERA, INC., d/b/a NJOY,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

**Of Counsel:**

**MARK B. CHILDRESS  
Acting General Counsel**

**RALPH S. TYLER  
Chief Counsel  
Food and Drug Division**

**ERIC M. BLUMBERG  
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation**

**KAREN E. SCHIFTER  
Associate Chief Counsel, Litigation  
Department of Health & Human Services**

**TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General**

**RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.  
United States Attorney**

**MARK B. STERN  
(202) 514-5089**

**ALISA B. KLEIN  
(202) 514-1597**

**SAMANTHA CHAIFETZ  
(202) 514-4821**

**Attorneys, Civil Division, Appellate Staff  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Room 7235  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

GLOSSARY

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

A. Background..... 3

B. The District Court Opinion And Order..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. FDA Has Properly Regulated “Electronic Cigarettes” Under  
The FDCA’s Drug And Device Provisions..... 11

A. The reasoning of *Brown & Williamson* does not  
extend to “electronic cigarettes”..... 11

B. The Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco  
Control Act does not constrict FDA’s preexisting  
authority under the FDCA..... 19

II. The Harm Caused By The Importation Of  
“Electronic Cigarettes” Is Immediate, Irreparable,  
And Contrary To The Public Interest..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 20
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
* <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2, 4, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. 46 Cartons...Fairfax Cigarettes</i> , 113 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1953).....	17
<i>United States v. Storage Spaces</i> , 777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985). ....	18
<i>United States v. Travia</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Articles of Drugs</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 692 (D. Md. 2001).....	18
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1331.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1332(1).....	11, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1333.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1335.....	14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

15 U.S.C. § 4401..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 4402..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 4402(f)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 4408(1)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1). .... 18

21 U.S.C. § 321(h). .... 18

21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1)..... 19

21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(2)..... 6, 19

21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(3)..... 6, 20

21 U.S.C. § 387(3). .... 11

21 U.S.C. § 387a(a)..... 6, 19

21 U.S.C. § 387a(b). .... 19, 20

21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(1). .... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a). .... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 300x-26(a)(1). .... 14

**Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. § 897.3(a) (1997)..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 897.3(i) (1997). .... 13
